Income (loss) before taxes (13,401) (29,023) 4,937 (28,646)

Income tax expense (benefit) 76 4,953 (461) 4,822

Net income (loss) (13,477) (33,976) 5,398 (33,468)

Net income (loss) per share – basic  (0.40) (1.10) 0.16 (1.09)
Net income (loss) per share – diluteda (0.40) (1.10) 0.16 (1.09)

Number of shares used in computing per
share amounts:
- basic
- diluteda

33,631,311
33,631,311

   30,780,311
   30,780,311

   32,930,523

   33,286,878

   30,740,487
   30,740,487

a  The calculation of the diluted income (loss) per share does not assume conversion of the Company’s 5.5% convertible notes due 2012

as such conversion would have an anti-dilutive effect (7,082,927 ordinary shares).

25 February 2010   Page 6 of 12

Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2009 Excluding Acquisition, Restructuring and
Other Adjustments

(For Analysis Purposes Only)
(Euro in thousands, except share and per share data)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2009

As reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Revenue 53,168 - 53,168
Cost of sales 42,459 (5,400)a 37,059

Gross profit  10,709 5,400 16,109

Other Income 175 (175)b -

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

18,592 (4,375)c 14,217

Research and development expenses 5,150 - 5,150
Impairment charges 185 (185)d -

Total operating expenses 23,927 (4,560) 19,367

Operating income (loss) (13,043) 9,785 (3,258)

Financial expenses, net (358) - (358)

Income (loss) before taxes  (13,401) 9,785 (3,616)
Income tax expense (benefit) 76 120 196

Net income (loss) before minority interest (13,477) 9,665 (3,812)

Net income (loss) per share – basic  (0.40) 0.29 (0.11)
Net income (loss) per share – diluted  (0.40) 0.29 (0.11)

Number of shares used in computing per
share amounts:
- basic
- dilutede

33,631,311
33,631,311

33,631,311
33,631,311

33,631,311
33,631,311

a Includes € 5.4 million of non-cash inventory write-downs associated with the realignment of Besi’s packaging equipment portfolio.
b  Gain related to the sale of Datacon’s Hungarian operations.
c  Restructuring charges primarily related to the value of remaining lease obligations for excess production capacity at Besi’s Dutch

facilities and severance costs associated with the December 2009 headcount reduction plan.
d   Write-off of capitalized research & development costs
e  The calculation of the diluted income (loss) per share does not assume conversion of the Company’s 5.5% outstanding convertible notes

due 2012 as such conversion would have an anti-dilutive effect (7,082,927 ordinary shares).

25 February 2010   Page 7 of 12

Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009 Excluding Acquisition, Restructuring
and Other Adjustments

(For Analysis Purposes Only)
(Euro in thousands, except share and per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2009

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Revenue 147,891 - 147,891
Cost of sales 107,111 (997) a 106,114

Gross profit  40,780 997 41,777

Acquisition gain 41,532 (41,532) b -

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

54,074 (7,185) c 46,889

Research and development expenses 19,766 (212) 19,554
Impairment charges 185 (185)d -

Total operating expenses 74,025 (7,582) 66,443

Operating income (loss) 8,287 (32,953) (24,666)

Financial expenses, net (3,350) - (3,350)

Income (loss) before taxes  4,937 (32,953) (28,016)
Income tax expense (benefit) (461) 450 (11)

Net income (loss) before minority interest 5,398 (33,403) (28,005)

Net income (loss) per share – basic  0.16 (1.01) (0.85)
Net income (loss) per share – dilutedd 0.16 (1.01) (0.85)

Number of shares used in computing per
share amounts:
- basic
- dilutede

32,930,523
33,286,878

32,930,523
32,930,523

32,930,523
32,930,523

a  Includes € 5.2 million gain on settlement of certain Esec purchase obligations, € 5.4 million non-cash inventory write-downs, € 0.7 million

Dragon related restructuring charges and Esec purchase accounting adjustment (€ 0.1 million).
b  Gain from badwill related to Esec acquisition and other income related to sale of Hungarian die bonding operations.
c  Includes restructuring charges of € 7.2 million, net, related to (i) the value of remaining lease obligations for excess production capacity

at Besi’s Dutch facilities, (ii) the sale of its Hungarian operations, (iii) Dragon II charges and (iv) other severance charges.
d   Write-off of capitalized research & development costs
e  The calculation of the diluted income (loss) per share does not assume conversion of the Company’s 5.5% outstanding convertible notes

due 2012 as such conversion would have an anti-dilutive effect (7,082,927 ordinary shares).

25 February 2010   Page 8 of 12

Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2008 Excluding Acquisition, Restructuring

and Other Adjustments
 (For Analysis Purposes Only)

(euro in thousands, except share and per share data)

 Year Ended December 31, 2008
As reported Charges* As Adjusted

Revenue 149,399 - 149,399
Cost of sales 99,514 314(a) 99,200

Gross profit  49,885 314 50,199

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

41,755 3,835(b) 37,920

Research and development  expenses 16,073 75(c) 15,998
Impairment charges 20,200 20,200(d) -

Total operating expenses 78,028 24,110 53,918

Operating income (loss) (28,143) 24,424 (3,719)

Financial expenses, net (503) (1,373) (e) (1,876)

Income (loss) before taxes  (28,646) 23,051 (5,595)
Income tax expense (benefit) 4,822 6,279(f) (1,457)

Net income (loss) before minority interest (33,468) 29,330 (4,138)

Net income (loss) per share – basic  (1.09) 0.95 (0.13)
Net income (loss) per share – diluted (1.09) 0.95 (0.13)

Number of shares used in computing per
share amounts:
- basic
- diluted (g)

30,740,487
30,740,487

30,740,487
30,740,487

30,740,487
30,740,487

*  Charges include restructuring, impairment of goodwill, write down of deferred tax assets and gain on repurchase of portion of

Convertible Notes outstanding.

(a)  Adjustments to cost of sales include severance and social charges of € 0.3 million related to the restructuring of Besi's Meco
business unit.